jamato

INI]USTHIAL SEWINE MACHINE

ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST
FOR
OVERLOCK MACHINE

ﬁ-v---—."'-"”\

- ORIGINAL I
MODELS  N====="""""""

DCY-104 DCY-108 DCY-109




CONTENTS H R

MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(1) = ¢ « o o o o o o o o o o HN—PIHE(T1) e o » o o o o « 1

" P (0L @ @ & 8 il e B §hale e #” (2) e o o o o o o o 9
MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS « « « o = o ¢ o o o « HiEBAR o o o o o o o o o o & 3
MISCELLANEOUS CRANKSHAFT & BUSHINGS + « » + ¢ ¢« « 4504 24T b« F oy o 2 BAE 4
NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM « « = « « « « « « o . SHiBREHE - - - - . . .. ... 5
KNIFE DRIVING MECHANISM ¢ « « o ¢ ¢ « o &« & & « o A ZEMEE L L .0 0. e < B
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM ® ¢ ¢ o o o o o « & & e o oiATHEEE . o . . . . ., R
LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM ¢ «  « o o o o o o o v o Jh— /Sl ¢+ ¢ o o ¢ 0 0 o o §
FEEDDR!VINGMECHANISM--o-----v-o---iiui%ﬁ--o ....... . 0

LUBRICATING MECHANISM « « = o o o ¢ v v o v v v cgAiMiEE . o o 0 v v v v v u L

DCY-108. 109 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) « « « ¢ « o o « « ¥ TEF JLEEBMI (1) + « o « {1
P " (2) wilsee b b s e e s ” (2 oo e 19
7 " €3 e s miow o w " (87 « <%~ 13
” ” 0, SRR A ” (4) s s » 14

THREADSTAND"".'""""""'*ﬁﬁ""""""]{)
|'NDEX'""""""'""""'@?I*""""""16

Illustration of this Parts Book is based on the Mode! DCY-104.
CONR=YT 9V IDCY-104 #HEXKICLTASX P EERLTEY £9,




SRR

i



MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(1)

Ref.
No.

O W oo =1 Ul b —

—

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41

Parts
No.
0037841
0037612
0037609
0037610
007609
0037569
0038229
001175
0037622
000541

0037613
001196
2000002
004169
2000005
001223
000901
0037484
000726
0037482

0037616
007616
0037489
0037617
0037618
001227
2000006
0037495
001024
000715

0037453
003433
0037809
005345

0037452

002419
000144
0037605
0037606
0037460

0037607

Amt.

Description B 4 Req..
Rear Cover Unit=+ + « « - voeoe o o CBRBEFAN—(H) ¢ ¢ 0 o . 1
Rear Cover Hinge Pin + + « « « « « & BBHFANN—E e o 0 o 1
Rear Cover Hinge (Right) =« « « « « « BB FAN—E L UGH) « « 1
Rear Cover Hinge (Left) » « « o « o & BEHFAHNN—E U (E) - 1
Screw(9/64-40%9) « « « « o ¢ o o . B e v ¢ v 8 v o 4 i 9
Rear Cover Felt s = ¢ » + o o o o o« & BEFAN—T 2 b e . 1
Rear 0il Shield« ¢ « « + « o ¢ « « & Ny FHERY « + ¢ ¢ o o o 1
Screw(9/64-40X8) + « « + o o o « o R e o o v = 5 » « = 5
Front Cover (Fixed) =« ¢ « ¢ « ¢ « « B /8— ¢ s s ¢ o o o o & 1
Vashar « « i s is @ @ &% G 9 S By Sigim o e v v s « %7
Rear Cover Spring=+ « « ¢ « « « « . . BBAFAN—INR o o e v 1
Screw(1/8-44X6) « « o o o o v v 0w F X e 0 00 00 w0 e 9
Belt Cover Support =+ < « = « o « « & NIV BEHN—BUH -« » « 1
Screw (9/64-40%8.2) = « « « « Ve ) RS e e e e e e e e 9
Belt COVETE ol i ool [0 @ 0 0 omp ows ome Ve e i f\;i_/ }«;{7/\-— ....... 1
Screw(9/64-40X7.5) » o + o « « o & B O I P 2
Brand Name Plate +* + ¢ ¢ « s « . o e @g*ﬁ « P o e e el
Model Plate(DCY-104) « « « « o o o « FUKM « o o ¢« o o o o 1
Rivet » o o) 0 s o my san w0 0w e wl e IEXGT s o ¢ ¢ ¢ 0 o0 oW 4
Machine Frame Unit « « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o « 7— ARy F@EA) ¢+ + + » - 1
Needle Bar Cover Bracket =« « « « . - SHEEHN—EALE s o o . . 1
Screw(1/8—44x4_ 2) ........ 'Jh*-‘/‘ I I T S
Needle Bar Cover =« + + « ¢ « « o v @M AN— « ¢ o o ¢ . . 1
Needle Bar Cover Pin « « « « c e e HEAN—EY .
Needle Bar Cover Latch Spring+ « « « g A/N— % « « « + « . 1
Screw(1/8-44X3.8) « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o v S FEXT e 0 0 0 0000 0. 9
Cloth Plate, Complete Sets « « « ¢ ¢ KAN—(H) + « ¢ « » « & 1
Cloth Plates ¢ s » & s s & s R 1 L 1
Brand Name Plate =« « + ¢ « « + o & O ~4 U S S v
RIVEL ¢ o o 5 ¢ & o o o 3 6 5 ¢ o o » TEAGE > « « « « & ¢ o o ¢ 4
Roller Holder « + « « « « « . wow now DivSdgdpge @ 6 8 € 0 o8 o 2
Screw(11/64-40X4) « + « « « o « + & IERT e & 00w w v . 2
Roller Holder Bracket s « « « « .« D=5y H=s oo 2
Serew(11/64- 40><3 8Y e lore, = e e [T T . . 4
Roller » ¢ « - SR W eY e e (el e o—5 , . 1
screw(7/3232x145)........J}:*-y. R |
Nut s = o » « « o & R 7 I R T O T T I R 1
Front Cover Hinge+ + « « « « « o« « «HiBEH)N—L > D . Sl
Front Cover Hinge Pin+ « « « « « « HIBFE A N—E YUY e o ]
Front Cover s « « « « ¢ s o o ¢ o . CHIBIFAIN— o ¢ o o 0 . 1
Front Cover Restoring Spring « « « < BiBAFH/N—=NF% « « « .« . 1

HN—BRF (1D







MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2)

Ref,
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0

1

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34

Parts
No.
0037709
007763
000562
0037624
009604
0037699
0037626
0037627
001208
0037678

000500
0037681
0037680
0037679
0037540

005083

000568

000567

005062
0037805

001613
007619
0037620
0037842
0037692
000531
007616
0037466
001218
000554

0037487
001175
0037286
004237

BN —BEF (2) 2
Amt,
Description = Req..
DUEE PIATEE & 5. 4 b w wr 0 e %0 a0 6 oiks yx]\‘jl_/‘-—a]\ ...... 1
Screw(15/64-28X22.5) « + « « « « o . ERT e o0 a0 o 4
Washer ¢ ¢ ¢# ¢« o ¢ o o o o o &« LCIE T 7 A “/.t, T S 1
Looper Connecting Rod Cover « « « « « /g w RA/N—= o « + & o . 1
Screw(11/64—40)(5_ 5) ........ _[J:* XA N B e oa e w sl @ 2
Looper Connecting Rod Cover Gasket - Ny FAN—sSyF2 0 .
Angled Cover(Large) « « « « « « « . . BAN—=(K) ¢ o o0 o o s ]
Angled Cover(Small) » + + « « « . « «HBAWN=(R)Y s & ¢ ¢ s 60 g
Screw(9/64-40X5) ¢ « o o o o o 0 4 IERT e oo v o v v 00 3
Base o willie: e s 6 6 6 T 78 & 6l e e A= w8 F R S e . 1
Washer « « ¢« ¢ & « & e Twa e . , 3
0il Filter Screen Clamp+ + « « « + . HEMEET . - o0 0. 6
011l Filter Screen R T T I AT T T aﬁi@m ...... R
0il Sight Gauge= « ¢ o « « « « .0 . . A M= & 6w 0w e s 1
Base Rubber Cushion Unit « « « « « N—=ZXTLHEEGE) » » + « » 2
Screw(15/64—28 % 12, 5) ........ ﬂ:* SEw % R W % G e e 4
Gasket I T S S, * & ¢ s e e @ B /\n.y:.r—:/ --------- 4
Gaskel & ¢ & & o ¢ 4 % o o o 2 « o« o PAETE ¢ ¢ 3§ & a 2
Screw(1/4—40x8) L . _Lt*‘/ I R T R 2
Front 0il Shield « « « « « o o o . . BiA /8= |
Screw(3/32-56 4. 5) ¢ « « = o | S T R 9
Screw (9/64-40 % 6. e e @ e 0w e tESE 20ie: i i) & 6 e 6 el e 5
Front 0il Shield Gasket s « » » « + . BIAN—=28 g F e o o 4 s 1.
Front 0il Shield(Upper) « « + + « o g —AHI8N— o o o o o o 1
Belit = =0 & W0 e s s s e ey g 7_..._;L,[~.. ....... 1
Washer » o s & % o S8 ©, e ek e T g S e ) e ) e e e e e 1
SCrew(1/8-44X4.2) + o o o ¢ o 4 o s B S e o o o w o w4 e 1
Chip Guard Holder » + s+ « « » e v s R e e e .. . 1
SCTGW(3/16“32X L3,:8)- & % @ s & % 3 eSS s » & = 5 « % 2 5 &% 1
Washer + « s s o ¢ o o & c e v e s G e w8 e s . e 1
Chip Guard(Upper) « + ¢ » « « o . s IBRRAY - . M 1
Screw(g/ﬁ_4—40x8) SINET R L _[}:*y .......... 2
Auxiliary Stitch Tongue« « « « « « AT . o o o . 1
Screw(3/32-56X2.6) + « « + o . o« o w (X e @ 6w 0 e e e .« 2






MISCELLANEQUS THREAD EYELETS

Ref.
No.

w0 =1 Oy W WD

—

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26

Parts
No.
0037634
0037170
0037632
0037635
0031111
007904
0037812
0038364
000531
000012

0037262
004358
0037060
001196
0037107
0037110
001222
0037108
0037109
001093

0037016
001817
0037115
000056
0037112
001457

Description

Thread Tension Spring Cap=+ * <« * °
Tension Spring Bushing < + = = ¢ * °*

Needle Thread Tension Spring -« *
Thread Tension Spring Retainer - -

Xid

jm

M
HREFANRFry S(E) - - 1

HFBFF 9 bEIVIEA < » ]

.71.’..'_‘%?-)\;1‘(. S 1
CHRRTNREF Ry T (F) - v ]

Tension Disc * » = » * + * * » e cHFETIM e o s e e e 4
Tension Post « ¢ + + = = » ¢ ¢ ¢ + =+ BRFTHE e o v oo 0o 1
Tension Disc Eyelet s  « + « = e cRTTFL e e e e e e 1
Rear Cover Thread Eyelet =+ « = * * B E AN R e e e 1
Washer « » + o o © ¢ = s s o o o o & R R 1
Nut e * = ¢ ¢ ¢ = = ¢ = ¢ « ¢ &« b & e . -j—- W }\ .......... 1
Needle Thread Eyelet = « & s o & o ¢ ﬂ,‘fﬁ:‘g .......... 1
Screw(9/64-40X5.6) « « = ¢ o v o 000 125 Sy AR RO O 1
Needle Thread Swing Eyelet =+ « < « « A/ ) I I T
SCTGW(1/8—44X B) o ¢ = s 8w e o o JERZ e a om s e e e e 2
Needle Bar Thread Retainer Bracket « /NHFH =« =+ - ° ° S |
Auxiliary Thread Eyelet - = - ¢ * e NBETERRE e e - e 1
Screw(1/8—44){4_ 8) ......... _]_I:% e e e s s s e e O |
Thread Retainer Disc = =+ = « ¢ = = °* INETFML s » o o0 00 e 2
Thread Retainer Spring « & « o = = INETF SR e o e 0 e e e e 1
Screw (1/8-44 % 2. 2) S e R e o o o o0 v o o 1
Side Thread Latch e » = « « ¢ = ¢ * ¢ ﬁ;ﬁﬁb— ..... . 1
Tension PoSt =+ © * ¢ = » s + = o + =« HRPITHE e o o o0 0 v o 1
Looper Thread Tension Spring - - * ° JIEDAS%- - VA ST 1
Adjusting Nut« + + ¢ ¢ = = 0 ¢ o oo EEEIF oy b e e e e 1
Lower Looper Thread Pipe + + = <« » °

Screw (11/64-40% 3. 3)

;fqﬁ}{/fj’ut-o-.o..l

il 8%







MISCELLANEOUS CRANKSHAFT & BUSHINGS

b5 e 7 b TFy Y BR 4

Ref.
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
q
3
L
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21
22

Parts
No.
0037703
003591
003593
000989
0037799
0037650
007650
0037462
001457
0037547

003639
000294
0037645
002022
0037409
0037654
003635
0037133
003434
000290

0037134
0037049

Amt.
Description & 4 Req.
Pulley = * ¢ = = * o ¢ = = o o o« oo it BRI R 1
Screw (15/64-28X 11.6) » = + = « = « = R e o0 b s i v N 1
Screw (15/64-28X16) « = ¢ « o ¢ ¢ « » 128 S U |
Handwheel Mark =+ ¢ « o o o ¢ = ¢ = ¢ NV KRR —=Iv=—20 ¢« « o
Main Crankshaft+ « ¢ ¢ ¢ o« ¢ ¢ = » DS U e TR or e ]
Feed Driving Eccentric =« « « = = = » FIdE e o o o0 o oo 1
Screw (11/64-40X5) » = « + = « o o = ERT e o o v oo oo o 9
Feed and Upper Knife Eccentric < « T FE2/ ¢ » o+ » = = ¢ 1
Screw(11/64-40%3.3) + ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ = SR B IR R 4
Crankshaft Bushing(Right) « « ¢ ¢ + ¢ KT g s v 0 e s 1
Serew (1/4-40X 10) « ¢ « o « « « o o » [ SE s ave = v & % 4 4 1
091 Wick « » o o s o o o o o o s o o} Tt REE LR 1
Crankshaft Bushing(Middle) =« « - - - INT g e oo e 1
Screw (1/4-40X T7.6) =+ = « +'o o o o o JERT o o0 s 0 0 s 0 o e 1

Feed Bar and Upper Looper Bushing+ * &|7 v ¥ 2 ((RF )+ = =+ 2
Feed Bar and Upper Looper Bushing: * &7 v ¥ o2 (RTY) » « « « 2

Screw(1/4-40X6) =« « ¢ = ¢ o o0 0 IERY e o 0 o o 0 0 0 o 4
Needle Bar Driving Crank Bushing(Front) « 7 5 > 77 v & 2 (Fi) 1
Screw(11/64-40XB) + = » o o o o o o LRI+ 0 0 0 0 0 o o5 2
011 wlck oooooooooo 4 & T om:ﬁ'; ........... 1

Needle Bar Driving Crank Bushing(Rear) + 735 v 78hi7 v ¥ a (&) 1
Needle Bar Bushing =« = « « « * R L VA2 SR







NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.
No.
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0

1

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

23

Parts
No.
0037057
007311
000304
0037130
001170
0037132

003635
0037127
0037059

009932
0037150
0090321
0090320

000278

004313
0037818

004435
0037062

000062

0037483
001732

Amt.
Description & £ Req..
Needle Bar Connecting Rod« + ¢« « ¢« « KOy Feo v o o o v 0 o 1
Screw(11/64-40%12.6) « = = = + + + » ERET o » o st o v & & & 4
0i1 Wick * ¢ @ # o o ¢ o o o ¢ o o o e o o o s o ¢ o 0 o 3
Connecting Rod Guide Fork e« « « « « BUIEA « ¢ o 0 0 o o o 1
Screw(9/64-40X12) «+ ¢ ¢+ =+ ¢ ¢ 0 o . ER e o o 0 0 o 0 0 o 1
Driving Crank Ball Stud« « « « « ¢ - - A U 1
011 Wick » o © o ¢ s s + o s s ¢ » s s o o ¢ o s o 5 s o 1
Serew(1/4-40X6) = « = ¢ o o o o o o RS s o 0 o 5 o 5 2 5 o 5
Driving Crank(Rear) « « « + « o « o « R 7S o o 0 o o . 1
Driving Crankshaft « ¢ « ¢ o ¢ ¢ « SRV S e 0 o 0 o e 1
Screw(11/64-40X4) « o ¢ o o « o « & ERF e o o o o o o o o s 1
Driving Crank(Front) =« « =« « « « « & GHERT 7S 0 ¢ o o 0 o e 1
Connecting Link e« + « ¢ « « SEERIRE - /A B R R R 1
Connecting Link Pin+ « « « + « ¢ « & YV IEY s o o v o 2
0i1 Wick =+ « « = o o o » o o o o7 oYM o ¢+ o ¢ o v o o o » 9
Screw(1/8-44X5) s« ¢ s & o o & & o I SRR 2
Needle Bar Connecting Bracket s « « « $tEEfgF « » « + = « o - - 1
Screw(11/64—40 % 8. 5) ........ lt* e e 6 8 s s e 8 e e 1
Needle Bar + ¢ = ¢ o o ¢ o o o @ o s FFEE o e 0 e e e e e e i
Nut s = = = © ¢ o o o o o ¢ s & o o i I S R R R R R 1
Needle(System;DC){ 1) ........ ﬁ-{- ............ 1
Stitch Plate « + s » s o o o s o o » AR 1

Screw(11/64-40% 9. 3)




o




KNIFE DRIVING MECHAN ISM

Ref.
No.

1

Ll Yo o s B B o T 4 e O w]

[

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

Parts
No.
0037833
001174
0037876
000290
001176
0037467
0037552
007311
0030414
001132

0030413
0037478

001222
0037475
0037470
0037471
0037469
0037473

002086

002369

0037472
0037474

007405
0037458

X R 6
Amt.
Description & % Req.
Upper Knife Connecting Rod < ¢ « « EAZOw Ko o0 o o o 1
Serew (9/64—40)( 10. 3) e % e s e e s 150 S A I R R S 3
Connecting Rod Pin + + « = « « « « & EAZBY FEY « o o s 1
O Wichk » o » o 5 © % » 5 » # s » o B @ w0 won v owe wo 9
Screw (9/64-40%8) ¢ « o « o o o o o s JERD e o o6 0o 00 e 1
'Upper Knife Driving Arm Stud « ¢ « « EAZXH « « ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o 1
Driving Arm Stud Pin + + « ¢ « « « » EAZBEY o s 0 0o 1
Screw(11/64-40X 12.6) = « « « « « « « 1%, 32 1
Upper Knife Holder Spring(Small) oS .81, TAS SCETIC 1
Screw(6/64-40X 14.7) = = o s o o o o e e e e e e e @ 1
Upper Knife Holder Springe+ « ¢ ¢ ¢ » EAZINR o o o 0 0 0 0 1
Upper Knife Holder Guide =+ « « « « « EARER o o 0 o0 . 1
Screw(1/8-44X4.8) =+ + « « « ¢ « + & JEXS o sio o o o o o 0 1
Upper Knife Clamp Pin« » + = « « = - FXREIES o o o o v 1
Upper Knife Holder « ¢ « ¢ ¢ « &« ¢ & EAZRVEF o+ o 0 o 0 0 1
Upper Knife Clamp « « « =+ + ¢ ¢ « « & EAZRM o 0 o 00 0 0 1
Upper Knife s ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢ o o & e FX R o o s 0 0 0 00 0 1
Lower Knife Holder =« « « ¢ « « « « TFTAREG = ¢ o o0 o s o 1
Screw(3/16-32x13.1) =+ « « + N - 5 A T U S S 1
Adjusting Screw(3/16-32x 13.4) CHHI R T e o v e e e e e s 1
Lower Knife s « ¢ « ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o ¢ o o TRl s e A RO ) B 1
Lower Knife Clamp+ = » = » = = » « « TAXAAHWI - e 1
Screw (9/64—40 X10.3) o o ¢ o o o o HERT e o 0 6 0 e e e 2
Neadle Guatd = < = 2 = = o » ' BFSFA o o v 0 v e e e 1



13




e ——

PRESSER FOOT MECHAN | SM

Ref.
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0

1

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

Parts
No.
0037552
003434
0037064
007143
000554
000340
0037886
001175
0037496
002308

0037268
004236
002371

0037065

0037048

0037148
000531
005541

0037144
002214

0037146
002285
002133
000334

0037147

0037145
007311

1 T H A 7
Amt.
Description = Req.
Presser Arm Hinge Stud =« + » + « « . HLEP e o s o Gl |
Screw(11/64-40X6) = « « « « o 4 o . 8 % @ % e e e 1
Pressér Arms « « o o « o % % % s < % WL v w0 % 4 4 & a & 1
Eccentric Screw(11/64 40X7 6) « + cZFEUEY. ... |
Washer « ¢ o o » R TR T T hds &« 5 5 & & 5 5 3 2
Nute o« o o o ¢« o o v 0 v v o .., F oy b s e 0 .. . 1
Auxiliary Foot Lifter Hand Lever - - WEIFEES « « ¢ o o 0L 1
Screw(9/64-40X8) ¢ ¢ ¢ o o v 4 o . . X s ¢ 5 5 v v 5 v & s 2
Presser Foot, Complete Set « « + + . o) « - o« . . 1
Screw(11/64-40%10.4) « « « « « « . . IER & @ o o e 00w e 1
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue « « + + - Mo o oo v o . 1
Screw(3/32-56X4.2) « » o ¢ 4 0 o 4 4 M 2w @i 7% 10 5 . o 1
Adjusting Screw(17/64-32x 17.5) CHHEIR T e e e 0l L, 1
Presser Spring « - « « « . . ..., PHIIANR o 0 6 o 0 6 0 oy 1
Presser Foot Positioning Pin IR AL FEY ]
Presser Arm Stop + » « « « . . ., IR bystas o 0 ¢ ... ]
Washer + + « « « ¢« o o o o o .. .. 7wy . L 1
Screw (11/64-40%X9) « « « v o« v o o . Ex . 3 OO e 1
Foot Lifter Hand Lever « « « « « « . LT o e o ol e s @ 1
Screw(3/16-32%6.6) » » » o« o & | o5 S AL . . 1
Foot Lift Levers « « « « « o . . . . HIEES » ¢ 0 00w 1
Screw(15/64—28x8_ I) ........ _lt* 2 e e e e W e e G S 1
Screw (11/64-40X14.8) « « « « « « . | 3 S e e e e u 2
NGES & % & o o 2 & & 3 e . « Fy f. .......... 2
Foot Lifter Lever Spring « « » « + « HIREZ /SR« « o v . 1
Foot Lifter Lever Bracket - « - + . . HIRE S RN |
Screw(11/64-40x 12. B)lw: iw e e i 2



)

ARAR A MG LS St nf b ab ub 0.0 .6 80 0.0 & & € € 040 ¢4 ‘g




LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM =% 8
Ref. Parts Amt.
_No. No. Description El Req..
1 0037831 Looper Driving Crank = « = = » « « = LIt Gy e v e 1
2 002022 Screw(1/4-40XT.6) =+ + « o = o = = ¢ |2 5 ZCR R S R O 2
3 002368 Serewll/d-40X9, 2) « v w v owge w e e ik e & @ v 67 v vex tes e 1
4 000292 0kl Wick o & © s @ & %o G @ o v oo el @ o e m e oo e 1
5 0037843 Looper Connecting Rod + « « = = = = ¢ oy Fie s 8 v 8 8w 1
6 007311 Screw(11/64-40%X12.6) = ¢+ » o =« ¢ « ¢ I s o o & o & . 4
7 000294 01l Wick ¢ » # = # » & o & e R 1
8 0037130 Connecting Rod Guide Fork:+ « « « « «3RUIEX ¢ « o ¢ ¢ - 1
9 001170 Screw(9/64-40%12) =+ ¢ = o o o o ¢ o JFR T e 0 0 p 0000 0. 1
10 0037058 Holding Arm Ball Stud« < « » » = « ok A R 1
13 003635 Screw(1/4-40XB) + = = o o o 0 0 oo O AR R 1
12 0037304 Upper Looper Holding Arm « ¢ « « » - 7.0 AT - S SRR R 1
13 0037647 Upper Looper Shaft « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ = = = KIV—788l o o o o 0 b0 1
14 000634 Seal Pluge « * + + ¢ » + o o o voo s ZERS . 0 e e e e e e e 9
15 011 Wick o = o # # & 8 & o o s 3 <53 e o v e e e b e e s 1
16 0037271 Upper Looper (Spreader) = « « ¢ « = « RJb—s% e o ¢ v 0 0 0 oo 1
17 001196 Screw(1/8-44XB) o ¢ o o o o o 0 o o B 2 R |
18 0037307 Upper Looper Thread Pull-off =« « - - FIV—ISBHRE » o o v v e 1
19 004236 Screw(3/32-56X4,2) « o o 0 0 o2 b e IERT e oo oo oo oo 1
20 0037315 Lower Looper Connecting Link « ¢ = ¢ Juy—=sSU /7 o o o o v v e 1
21 001335 Screw(15/64-28X9) =+ = ¢+ =+ ¢ o o o IER D e o o0 0 o o 0 v 2
22 000290 0il Wick = ¢ ¢ ¢ « = 0 e e e e e @R Y2 PO S S SO IO 2
23 000018 Wm0 5 o o7 @) ol 7o U4 (llor vl et 97 e B Mwbidlgnis: o ) e 1o 1 0 9
24 0037648 Lower Looper Holder Arme o « ¢ o ¢ « INV—=23 ¢ o 0 0 0 00 ]
26 0037649 Lower Looper Shaft « + o o = « ¢ o INV—=280 0 o 0 o 0w e e ]
26 01l Wick & @ @ & o s e e w0 wier e JHIET e 0 e 0 8 @ e e e 1
27 0037272 Lower Looper « = * o « @ ‘& 3 @i s IN—=2% e o e |
28 007302 Screw (9/54-40)(4_ 2) ...... a! e e JJ:* e e s e e s s s e 1



TN W WOV OU WU W W W W O W W W e W W O e R e e e e



FEED DRIVING MECHANISM K Y B

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description =

1 0037651 Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod+ « « XU BTy Ko o o v o o o
2 002043 Screw(11/64-40X11) « = « =« ¢ o o ¢ o A
3 000281 Oil Wick » 5% o o » ¢ & & o allx o8 WA e o o o0 o v v 0w s
4 005028 Screw(3/16-32X9.5) + ¢ + ¢ o o o o o I AR
5 000555 Washer + ¢ ¢ o ¢ o & o ¢ o o o o o e TJwi/po o o o o v v o o
6 0038064 Connecting Rod Pin + = « ¢ - oo oDy FEY ¢ ¢ 0 o v
7 000551 Vasher o @ s s s« v ow v s oaow e owhe x Dagiiige v e
8 005540 Screw(3/16-32%9.5) « = « « « N o0 S B SR
9 0037652 Feed Regulator « « « < + « ¢« =« c oo KU c o o 0 000 e
10 001156 Screw(11/64-40%13.3) = « « ¢ + ¢ » bR e e e e e e e e e
11 0037653 Feed Bar Shaft « « + = » + o + o o o BEYBY YT R oo
12 000637 Seal Pluge » » » o * ¢ s o o o o » AR
13 0037256 Differential Feed Rocker =« « « « « « be) s IS/ 2l SR
14 000287 0il Wick o » s » o s %83 8 & @ 2] AR R EEE
15 0037443 Collar(6.35X 12X Tmm) ¢ « « « - s e e T — e s e s e e e e e s
16 007616 Screw(1/8-44X4.2) + « ¢ o o 0 0 o o ER T e o o s o s o s o
17 0037442 Feed Holder Pin« + + + + + « + + o s EUBUTZE Y e o oo o
18 0037279 Feed Dog Holder « « + « = « o o « « EURTG « ¢« 00 o0 0
19 009604 Screw(11/64-40X5.5) « = + o o o ¢ o [ERT o o o 0 0 0o 000
20 0037410 Feed Dog Driving Lever =« + « + « o = EYETFTFIVT e o o v oo
21 0037273 Plain Feed Dog =« * + » o o « » oo v kEY o o 0 b v e e i %
22 001175 Screw(9/64-40X8) « + ¢ o + o o oo o JFRT e 0 e e e 0w e

(F) #5—OTHEEIARXAEXBEERLTOET,

Note: Size of Collar +¢+ Inside dia. XQutside dia. X Thickness






LUBRICATING MECHANISM il 10

Ref.
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
T
8
9
0

1

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

Parts
No.
0037669
007668
000567
000566
0037675
0037433
0037668
0093619
007667
0037670

0037697
000569
0037666
007666
0037667
009209
000340
000637
0037479
0037677

001196
0037676

004358
0037432
0037691
0037431
0037685
0037659
0037684
0037660

003410
007658
0038172
0038176
0038175
0038174
0038173
001208

Amt.
Description & Req..
0il Tube Fitting One Way End « « « « FOERKTE . « « « ¢ « ¢ . 2
0il Tube Fitting Stud =+ « « « « « « «EHFRL P« « « o o o . 4
Seal « + ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o s s s s s s o & %%&E%’E)\”v#y ...... 13
i S N, Al SN BT )S g e o 0 0 o e 3
011 Tube Clamp =+ = =+ = =« & « ¢ & & & %iﬁ ....... e e o 8
0il Tube * « * + « o ¢ o o o o o o oHBPBISAL T o o ¢ o o » v ¥
0il Tube Fitting Two Way =« « « = « - MO EREFE . o o . - 3
051 Tube v »  » 606 v 4 € 5 s & & 4 IS AL T 5 o0 o v 0 o o 1
0il Tube Fitting Stud+ « + « + « o » EREFERIL P« o 0 0 o o 2
0il Focal Point s ¢ * » o = o s e s e ‘E}Em% T T T T T 1
Dl Capest s Fon vk w0 8 6 & & o % HEME ST i 4 v ko 7
Seal « o & 2 & @ & 4 o6 oa e o8 e os e . Ny dF e o o o o 6 o 0 1
0il Tube Joint Holder s « « « « « « . EMFRSE « » ¢ 0 0 o o 1
0il Tube Fitting Stud+ « « + « « « TR R v v o v e e 1
0il Tube Joint Holder Gasket « « -« « H#MFERfTE/SwF e o o 1
Screw(11/64-40%X9) o o o o o o o v o X T o 6 o 0 0 0 s o4 1
N o o oo wiwa e o % 6 @ o a6 g R e e e e e e e 1
Seal Plugs @ @ o 55 w0 w e ow oo v o EERE . 0 b 0w b e e |
0il Foeal Poimt s o « w w s s oo s o FEIHEE o o 0 e e e e 1
0il Tube Holder (Small) =+ « « « « « » LKL UN) » ¢ ¢ ¢ v ¢ 3
Screw(1/8—44x 6) s s + s e s s e o e _[J:* S¥ el el ren (@7 L6 e o e G 3
0il Tube Holder(Large) =« « + « + < AL THI(K) =+ o o o » 1
Screw(9/64-40X5.6) » ¢ ¢ o + o o T S R S T 1
0il Tibe » o o @ @« & s bk e ahsl s RO P e 0w monow |

OilTubejointRingo-.--....%%Eﬁl}‘/ﬁf.......1
OilTube""“""""*%?E/{'fj'o--00«-1

Oif Cups = » =% 5 = % % 4 5 5% % s SV N SR S 1
0il Pump Gasket s ¢ « » « « o . s s AR TNy F e o0 ]
0il Pump, Complete Set « ¢ « o ¢ o « FA AL HHE) » + » « - 1
Worm Gear s « « + » -« s o ke Pl PN o v s s 1
Screw(l/8—44}(4) U | - S T |
Screw(11/64-40X26.8) » » + « ¢ o o & IERT e o o e sov e 9
Pump Filter Screen, C. Set ¢ ¢ s « » ﬂ-,/:fﬁgigﬁa(ﬁﬁ) ..... 1
Pump Filter Screen Clamp « « « « « « BOBMEH T « « « « « « « . 1
Pump Filter Screen(Fine Mesh) + + « « BBEKHE) « + + « » R
Pump Filter Screen(Coarse Mesh) B FER) ¢« ¢ o o o e

Pump Filter Case =+ » + + « - CCT iRty ST SR, |
Screw (9/64—40 X 5) .......... il e R S e S~ P 4




11

DCY-108, 109(1)




DCY-108. 109 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)

Ref.
No.

T W O0 -1 O U B LD DO

[

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21"
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Parts
No.

0037804
0037101

004358
2000001
0037801
0037813

007817
0031111
0037632
0037170

0037636
0037833
001196
0037814
0090185
001202
0038074
001817
0037113
000056

2000007
0037834
001024
000715
0037453
003433
0037809
005345
0037452

YIEFIERBRA) 11
Amt.
Description o 2 Req..
Needle Bar Cover « + « « « « o 4 . . SPEE S 28— o o lgue ol v e 1
Needle Thread Eyelet + « » « . oo BRI e e e e e 1
Serew (9/64—-40 X 5. 6) ......... _Lt$ T e e o G S D G e e o 9
Belt COVET * + + = o o « o o o « o 4 RIVPFHIS— e o o v v s 1
Machine Frame Unit « « « « « « o« . . T—ARy FER) « ¢ ¢ « 1
Tension Disc Evelet « » « o « « & & o %ﬁq—’.é TR S 1
Tension POSE o & & o & o 5 & » o = %ﬁ%ﬁ I R 1
Tension Disc = « ¢ ¢ « & o o o & o o ;ﬁgﬁ%ﬂﬂ ......... 4
Upper Looper Thread Tension Spring + EI— %% FS% v 0 0 .
Tension Spring Bushing =« + « + « « . BRETFFy PEIYIEA « « o ]
Thread Tension Spring Cap+ « « « + . RETF SARFr o L(E) . - ]
Upper Looper Thraed Pull-off =« « « - E=iRBI -, -« ¢ « . 1
Screw(1/8-44X6) « « « ¢« v v o v .. Whive: U5 4 100 W 1S @ & @ e 1
Thread Take-up Eyelet s + « « « « - SN e v o e e 1
Thread Eyelets s o s s % o o o o o o R R e R 1
Screw (9/64—40)( 6. 6) ......... _ﬂ:;?; L5 Enm o om e e e G e 1
Tension Disc Eyelet s « « + « « o . . P —=r3%E e o ¢ o o o 1
Tension PoSt * ¢ o « o o o « o o . . ﬁ%%% ......... 1
Lower Looper Thread Tension Spring - T =BT F N » o o 0 ]
Adjusting NiTES » 5 5 = v » « & & % 5 ?ﬁﬁﬁ‘:}‘/ Fe o o o |
Cloth Plate, Complete Set« + - KANWN—GH) « + v v « o 1
CLoth Plat@e e o o % o5 @i 4 o o oo KAIN =6 & 5 o o o & o 4 1
Brand Name Plate « « « « « ¢ v o . . FEH o o w0 o 0w v w v 1
Rivet-‘--'-“”----'-ﬂ:%ﬁ}t .......... 4
Roller Holder « « « « « v v o . . .. W S8k v o sl e b 2
Screw(11/64-40X4) « « « v v v v v XS . ... . . 2
Roller Holder Bracket » ¢ « « « « + . H—3%7H .. 2
Screw(11/64-40%8.3) « « « « & . BRI 5 5 s e ow oo 4
Roller + s « o« o o 4 & o 4 & & & s Clie—SHi % % 4 5 % a % s = 1




1.2

DCY-108, 109(2)

h 4 AR B B AR



DCY-108, 109 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) YT EFIFERBHD 12
Ref.  Parts Amt.
_No. No. Description bt % Req.
1 0037755 Foot Lifter Lever = « « « « « = +» o & HWIREHY « « ¢« ¢ o o o 1
2 0037757 Chain Latch Bolt « ¢ ¢ « « ¢ = o & & Fi= b2 o sl 11 2 NGRS I 1
3 0037835 Feed Bar Shaft =« « « « « « « + « « REYBYYThe oo 1
4 0037826 Presser Arm Hinge Pin e+ « « « = = &« » HIHEE « ¢« o 0 o o o 1
5 00378217 Collar(7.94X 14X 6mm) + « = = -« R 1 S R 1
6 001208 Screw (9/64-40X5) « « « ¢ « ¢ o o . 18 S A 1
T 0037848 ‘Presser Foot, Complete Set « + « « «HZ () « » « « ¢« « « « 1
8 0037850 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue « « « « - JIUe o o o o e 00 v v o 1
9 001228 Screw(3/32-56X3,2) » « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« o ERT e o o0 0o o0 1
10 0037439 Plain Feed Dog + » + » o o o o o + « BEA] s » ¢ % » « 5 5 % ¥ & 1
11 0037832 Upper Looper = + ¢ » ¢ o o o o o o & KI—2% e ¢ o o o ‘ 1
12 0037076 Lower Looper = ¢ ¢ » ¢ ¢ o o s « o & INJU—=2% ¢ o ¢ o o 0 0w s 1
13 2000004 Pualley « o » » o o o o o o o o o o s R R 1
14 002347 Screw (15/64-28X24) « « « + o o + o & RS e o o o v . 1
15 001419 Screw(15/64-28X21.6) « = « « « « + ERT e oo o v v 0o o 1
16 0037438 Feed Driving Eccentric =« + « + « « « FxzdEr e « o o v 0 v 1
17 007650 Screw(11/64-40X5) = « « ¢ o o o o ¢ FXT o o v 0 o o s o o 4 1
18 001457 Screw(11/64-40X3.3) =« = « « « « « & IR e 0 00000 0 0 3
19 0037437 Feed Lift & Upper Knife Eccentrice  fIF 4t ¢ o ¢ ¢ ¢ o o« & 1
{E) A —DOTHRARXARXBERLTVET,

Note: Size of Collar --

+ Inside dia. X OQutside dia. X Thickness




——

DCY-108, 109(3)




;
\

h

b
il
B
]
5
B
h
W
]
B
[
W

DCY-108, 109 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3) 4T EFNEREHZG) 13
Ref. Parts Amt.
_No. No. Description i % Req.
1 0037669 0il Tube Fitting One Way End « « « « FOIERHF - « » - - 4
2 007668 0il Tube Fitting Stud =+ + « = ¢ « « » BREERI P+« « » - 4
3 00056? Seal + ¢ * + s ¢ & « o o 0 0 0 o 0 e ;\y#-:/ .......... 11
4 000566 Seal =+ ¢ s s v e e s s e s e s e e PR 5 % 0 8 % % e o 3
5 0037675 0il Tube Clamp = * = * » o = = ¢ « o 23 ;- S 8
6 0037433 0il Tube(220mm) « « « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o « « =3 AT (b AU NI IR 1
7 0037668 0il Tube Fitting Two Way =« « « « = - FOERETF « ¢ o ¢ 0 0 o 0 2
8 0037435 0il Tube(120mm) « « « « « « o ¢ ¢ ¢ e A i A 1
9 006762 0il Tube Fitting Stud« « « « « + « < BYFHRIL b« ¢ ¢ o o o 1
10 000569 Seal o+ o 4. e s & & BG e w 6 s s IR E e wis e e e ol
11 0037667 0il Tube Joint Holder Gasket - - - « HERkFEffH/SvF2 - -+ 1
12-1 0037715 0il Focal Point(DCY-108) =+ « « « « ¢ EHE (DCY-108) « « - - - 1
12-2 0037479 ” (DCY-109) = oo hoel o » (DCY-109) =« = - - - 1
13-1 0037697 0il Cap(DCY=-108) # % & & & & & o o & HEmF v v 7 (DCY-108) 2
13-2 0037697 # (DOY=109) w0 m v o o v w0 ” (DCY-109) 3
14 000638 Seal Plug. o0 a0 R el e T @ W D e T e %‘é‘-‘ ----------- 1
15 0037677 0il Tube Holder(Small) =« = « « « « » ISATHIUN) o o o o o o )
16 001196 Screw(1/8-44X6) « « » o o o o o o o HERD e o o 0 0 0 0 0 o )
17 0037880 0il Tube Holder (Large) =« <« « « = « - IRATLHI(K) + o oo o o 1
18 004358 Screw(9/64-40X5.6) =  « o o o o o JEE D e 000 s o oo 1
19 0037481 0il Tube(240mm) = < « * = + o « o « WH/SA T o o v 0 0 0 o e 1
20 007667 0il Tube Fitting Stud« + « « « « « - BREERIVD ¢« 0 0 00 0 1
21 0037691 0il Tube Joint Ringse « ¢ » ¢ « « « & BRREFEY T v 000000 ]
22 0037431 0il Tube(130mm) « « = * = = « « « « B 7201 VA (b A |




14

DCY-108(4)

DCY-109(4)




DCY-108, 109 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4) YT EFSNEHSS G 14
Ref.  Parts Amt.
_No. No. Description = Req.
1 0037825 Foot Lifter Device Bracket « « « . -4 EEL . - « o . . 1
2 001156 Screw(11/64-40%x13.3) » « « « « « « & FERT e v oo e e e a 2
3 0037800 Stitch Plate =« =+ « « o « o ¢ ¢ o + & 571 SECCI ¥l 1
4 0037821 Edee Guide » o & v i w0 ol v o 60 w0 w0 0 ore - NN R 1
5 001202 Screw(9/64-40X6.6) = « + + + + o o 1 & FEEEp e S 3
6 000532 Viasher = w0 0w 0 @ w0 oh 0w e il G 6 Srly W 08 5 s 0 e B
7 0037822 Fabric Guide « * » « « o » o o o o » TN EEP e oo v 0 0 o s 1
8 0037823 Auxiliary Stitch Tongue+ + « + « o « RO s » o o 0 0 0 0 o 1
9 001228 Screw(3/32-56x3.2) « + ¢ ¢ o o 0 o bk SR e i ) @ e e el 2
10 0037637 Chip Guard Holder « « « « « « « + « BB 0 o0 ow s 1
11 0037811 Chip Guard » ¢ o » o o o o o « o 4 YIBERA Y « « « o o o o o s 1
12 001175 Screw(9/64-40X8) ¢ « ¢ « ¢ o 4 o 0 B s o ls o » 2 @ o = x| B
13 0037839 Model Plate« » » » « » 5w e s s oww FIRHL o o o o o o TR
14 0037604 Front Cover » « + « « « . e e e . BB F AN — - . « oo ]
15 0037824 Needle Guard Bracket =« « « « « « « & 1 1 = S P 1
16 002086 Screw(3/16-32 x 13. 1) R T N | o A S S . e 1
17 0037845 Needle Guard =« = ¢ « ¢ o ¢ ¢ o o o o84l . o o . . . . 1
18 001174 Screw(9/64-40 x 10. 3) -------- IERD o o o0 00 0 0 v 1
19 . 0037465 Foot Lifter Device Bracket « « « « « o4/ Es .« .« . 1
20 001457 Screw(11/64-40%3.3) « « « = « « o 1555 355 R U )
21+ 0037459 Stitch Plate « » « « « « o ¢ ¢ o o S - PR = e & o 1
22 0037468 Upper Knife Driving Arm Stud Pin + « | % Xﬁ t: Ve . 1
23 0037480 HodelaPlafels & Wi siis & & o o 6o s BIBL o o o 0 o o 0 v o |
24 0037461 Chip Guard » s = s s o o o oo o o cHYBEL + v o o s : o 1
25 0037464 Auxiliary Stitch Tongue s = + « « o « FHEHM » « « o S |
26 004237 Screw(3/32-56X2.6) « ¢ ¢ v o o 0 o S P X T e 0000 . 2




15

T for DCY-104

2 for DCY-108, 109




THREAD STAND RIIE 15

Ref. Parts Amt.
_No. No. Description o & Req.
1 0037981 Thread Stand, C. Set(2 Spool Type) -« A& () (2 &%RH) +» » » 1
2 0037982 ” » (3 Spool Type) = » » (3FAKH) >+« 1
3 ood Serew e e o oo w e v w0 FCT I 0w e Pl 3
4 0037950 Timing Gauge (Extra Parts) » = « « » « ¥4 I V¥ —-DU EER) « 1



DCY—104

T NI E3

|
|
I
|
|
I
|
!
|
|
|
I
|
I
I
I
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
[
|
I
|
|
I
I
|
I
[
I
|
[
I

Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weightl
No. No. No. (g) | No. No. No. (g)
000012 3 10 [ 001170 8 9
000018 8 23 | 001174 6 2
000056 3 24 I 001174 14 18
000056 11 20 ' 0011795 1 8
000062 5 20 | 001175 2 32
000144 1. 37 I 001175 7 8
000278 5 A5 |l 001175 9 22
000281 9 3 Il 001175 14 12
000287 9 14 I 001176 6 5
000290 4 20 [ 001196 1 O
000290 6 4 | 001196 & 1%
000290 8 22 I 001196 a8l g
000292 8 4 I 001196 10 21
000294 4 12 001196 11 13
000294 8 T Il 001186 13 16
000304 5 3 I 001202 11 16
000334 T 24 | 001202 14 b
000340 7 6 | 001208 2 9
000340 10 17 Il 001208 10 38
000500 2 11 | 001208 12 6
000531 2 26 | 001218 2 29
000531 3 9 | 001222 3 1T
000531 7 17 | 001222 6 13
000532 14 6 | 001223 1 16
000541 1 19 I 001227 1 26
000551 9 7 [ 001228 12 9
000554 2 30 | 001228 14 9
000554 7 5 |l 001335 8 21
0005565 9 5 [ 001419 12 15
000562 2 3 | 001457 3 26
000566 10 4 I 001457 4 9
000566 13 4 |l 001457 12 18
000567 2: 18 | 001457 14 20
000567 10 3 I 001613 2 21
000567 13 3 | 001732 5 23
000568 2 17 I 001817 3 22
000569 10 12 | 001817 11 18
000569 13 10 !
000634 8 14 | 002022 4 14
000637 9 12 | 002022 8 2
000637 10 18 | 002043 9 2
000638 13 14 I 002086 6 19
000715 1 30 | 002086 14 16 -
000715 11 24 |l 002133 7T 23
000726 1 19 I 002214 7 20
000901 1 17 I 002285 T 22
000989 4 4 | 002308 T 10
| 002347 12 14
001024 | 002368 8 3
001024 11 23 | 002369 6 20
001093 3 20 I 002371 ¥ A3
001132 6 10 [ 002419 1 36
0011586 9 10 |
001156 14 2 I 003410 10 31
001170 5 5 | 003433 1 32

PAGE =

Parts Page Ref. Weight
No . No. No. (g)
003433 11 26
003434 4 19
003434 7 2
003591 4 2
003593 4 3
003635 4 17
003635 5 8
003635 8 11
003639 4 11
004169 1 14
004236 I I
004236 8§ 19
004237 2 34
004237 14 26
004313 5 186
004358 3 12
004358 10 23
004358 11 3
004358 13 18
004435 5 18
005028 9 4
005062 2 19
005083 2 16
005345 1 34
00653456 11 28
005540 9 8
005541 T 18
006762 13 9
007143 7 4
007302 8 28
007311 5 2
007311 6 8
007311 T 27
007311 8 6
007405 6. 23
007609 1 5
007616 1 22
007616 2 27
007616 9 18
007619 2 22
007650 4 7
007650 12 17
007658 10 32
007666 10 14
007667 10 9
007667 13 20
007668 10 2
007668 13 2
007763 2 2
007817 11 7
007904 3 6

1



ITNDEX
| Parts Page Ref. Weight| Parts Page Ref. Weightl
l No. No. No. (g) | No. No. No. (g)
| | 0037315 g8 20
009209 10 186 | 0037409 4 15
l 009604 2 5 | 0037410 9 20
[ 009604 9 19 | 0037431 10 26
; 009932 5 11 | 0037431 13 22
| | 0037432 10 24
| 0030413 6 11 | 0037433 10 6
0030414 6 9 | 0037433 13 6
I | 0037435 13 8
i 0031111 3 5 | 0037437 12 19
0031111 11 8 | 0037438 12 16
] | 0037439 12 10
v/ 0037016 3 21 | 0037442 e R
0037048 7 15 I 0037443 g 15
3 0037049 4 22 | 0037452 1 35
. 0037057 5 1 | 0037452 11 29
0037058 8 10 | 0037453 1 31
I 0037059 5 10 | 0037453 11 25
0037060 3 13 | 0037458 6 24
g 0037062 5 19 | 0037459 14 21
- 0037064 7 3 | 0037460 1 40
- 0037065 7 14 | 0037461 14 24
o 0037076 12 12 | 0037462 4 8
9 0037101 11 2 | 0037464 14 25
0037107 3 15 | 0037465 14 19
J . 0037108 3 18 | 0037466 2 28
. 0037109 3 19 | 0037467 6 6
- 0037110 3 16 | 0037468 14 22
It 0037112 3 25 | 0037469 6 17
" 0037113 11 19 | 0037470 6 15
0037115 3 23 | 0037471 6 16
@ 0037127 5 9 | 0037472 6 21
- 0037130 5 4 | 0037473 6 18
0037130 8 8 | 0037474 6 22
i 0037132 5 6 | 0037475 6 14
. 0037133 4 18 | 0037478 6 12
0037134 4 21 | 0037479 10 19
¥ 0037144 7 19 | 0037479 13 12-2
X 0037145 7 26 | 0037480 14 23
0037146 T g1 | 0037481 13 19
I 0037147 7 25 | 0037482 1 20
r 0037148 7 16 | 0037483 5 22
0037150 5 12 | 0037484 1 18
I 0037170 3 2 | 0037487 2 31
y 0037170 11 10 | 0037489 1 23
0037256 g 13 | 0037495 1 28
i 0037262 3 11 | 0037496 7 9
i 0037268 7 1 | 0037540 2 15
0037271 8 16 | 0037547 4 10
u 0037272 g 29 | 0037552 6 7
» 0037273 g il | 0037552 7 1
0037279 9 18 I 0037569 1 6
L 0037286 2 33 | 0037604 14 14
X 0037304 8 12 | 0037605 1 38
. 0037307 8 18 | 0037606 1 39

[
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
I
|
[
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
|
I
|
|
[
|
|
i
I
|
|
I
|
I

Page = 2

Parts Page Ref. Weight
No. No. No. (g)

0037607 IR il
0037609 1 3
0037610 1 4
0037612 1 2
0037613 L LS
0037616 1= 521
0037617 1 24
0037618 1 25
0037620 g 23
0037622 1 9
0037624 2 4
0037626 2 7
0037627 2 8
0037632 3 3
0037632 11 9
0037634 3 1
0037635 3 4
0037636 11 11
0037637 14 10
0037645 4 13
00376417 8 ~ 138
0037648 8 24
0037649 gH =85
0037650 4 6
0037651 9 1
0037652 9 9
0037653 9 E R
0037654 4 16
0037659 10 28
0037660 10 30
0037666 10 13
0037667 18 L5
QUaesr F 113 I
0037668 10 7
0037668 13 7
0037669 2 6
0037669 10 il
0037669 13 1
0037670 10 10
0037675 10 5
0037675 13 5
0037676 10 22
0037677 10 ' 20
Do37677T 13 16
0037678 20 4l
Q037679 2 14
0037680 2 13
0037681 2 12
0037684 10 29
0037685 10O 2%
0037691 10 256
0037691 13 21
0037692 2i 25
0037697 10 11
0037697 13 13-1

N E H =



T INT>» B3 - Page = 3
Parts ©Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight| Parts Page Ref. Weight
No. No. No. (g) | No. No. No. (g) | No. No. No. (g)
Co37697 13 13-2 | 0090185 11 15
0037703 4 1 I 0090320 Tl B
0037709 2 1 | 0090321 R
0037715 13 12- |
0037755 12 1 | 0093619 10 8
0037757 12 2 | !
0037799 4 5 | 2000081 ' 11 4 |
0037800 14 3 I 2000002 1 18
0037801 11 5 I 2000004 12 13
0037804 11 1 | 2000005 s |
0037805 2 20 | 2000006 B 2 |
0037806 165 33,3 I 2000007 11 21
0037809 11 27 |
0037811 14 11 | |
0037812 3 7 | |
0037813  I1 6 |
0037814 11 14 I |
0037818 TR [
0037821 14 4 | |
0037822 14 7 | I
0037823 14 8 | |
0037824 14 15 I I
0037825 14 1 | |
0037826 12 4 | |
0037827 12 5 | I
0037831 8 1 I
0037832 12 11 | |
0037833 6 1 | |
0037833 11 12 | |
0037834: 11 22 I |
0037835 12 3 | |
003 &394 A3 | I
0037841 1 1 | |
0037842 20 2m I |
0037843 8 5 [ |
0037845 14 17 | I
0037848 12 7 [ |
0037850 12 8 |
0037876 6 3 | |
0037880 13 17 | !
0037886 7 7 | |
0037950 15 4 | |
0037981 15 1 [ |
0037982 15 2 | |
| |
0038064 9 6 ! |
0038074 k1 17 | |
0038172 10 33 | I
0038173 10 37 | |
0038174 10 36 ! |
0038175 10 35 | I
0038176 10 34 | |
0038229 1 7 | |
0038364 3 8 ; |
| [



